
mapellegrino@solanocounty.com

Michelle Pellegrino

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAI5H-GVSacT2Wft4ZCpZHAi3R6GPQmhQs
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAI5H-GVSacT2Wft4ZCpZHAi3R6GPQmhQs


























ALLISON INLOW, DVM  First Amendment 
  Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD CONTRACT BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF SOLANO 

  and 
ALLISON INLOW, DVM 

 

 
This First Amendment to County of Solano Standard Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made on June 
30, 2024, between the County of Solano, a political subdivision of the State of California, (“County”), 
and ALLISON INLOW, DVM (“Contract Employee”). 
 
1. Recitals 

A. The parties entered into a contract dated April 1, 2024 (the “Contract”) for the Contract  
Employee to provide on-site animal shelter veterinary services to all animals received and/or 
residing at Solano County Animal Care. 

B. The County now needs to extend the term of the Contract to allow for continued services. 
C. This First Amendment represents an increase of $15,071 and a 31-day extension of the 

Contract. 

D. The parties agree to amend the Contract as set forth below. 

2. Agreement 

A. Term of Contract 

Section 2 of the Standard Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 

The term of this Contract is April 1, 2024 to July 31, 2024 

B. Amount of Contract 

 Section 3 of the Standard Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 

      The maximum amount of this Contract is $57,055 

C. Exhibit B. Budget Detail and Payment Provisions 

First sentence of Subsection A.1. Hourly Rate is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 

The hourly rate of $125.00 for a total of 424 hours to be worked for a maximum of $53,000 
from April 1, 2024 to July 31, 2024. 

Subsection A 2 Employer-paid payroll related costs is amended as follows: 

 FICA costs          (total hourly rate amount x 6.20%)=$3,286 
 Disability                  (total hourly rate amount x 1.45%)=$769 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ALLISON INLOW, DVM  First Amendment 
  Page 2 of 2 
 

3. Effectiveness of Contract 

Except as set forth in this First Amendment, all other terms and conditions specified in the 
Contract remain in full force and effect. 

 
CONTRACTOR COUNTY OF SOLANO 

 
By   

 
By   

ALLISON INLOW, DVM BILL EMLEN, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

Approved: Approved as to Form: 

By   By   
HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR COUNTY COUNSEL 

 
 
 
 

Michael McDonald (Jul 10, 2024 12:49 PDT)
Michael McDonald

Allison Inlow (Jul 10, 2024 18:53 PDT) William Emlen (Jul 11, 2024 14:32 PDT)

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAyh8jVdc972Um-ix009u2-GYC21xritg
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAyh8jVdc972Um-ix009u2-GYC21xritg
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAyh8jVdc972Um-ix009u2-GYC21xritg
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAyh8jVdc972Um-ix009u2-GYC21xritg
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAyh8jVdc972Um-ix009u2-GYC21xritg
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAyh8jVdc972Um-ix009u2-GYC21xritg
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAyh8jVdc972Um-ix009u2-GYC21xritg
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAyh8jVdc972Um-ix009u2-GYC21xritg


SECOND AMENDMENT TO STANDARD CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF SOLANO

and
ALLISON INLOW, DVM

Allison Inlow, DVM           Page 1 of 1
Effective 7/31/2024

This Second Amendment to County of Solano Standard Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is made on July 
31, 2024, between the County of Solano, a political subdivision of the State of California, (“County”), and 
ALLISON INLOW, DVM (“Contract Employee”).

1. Recitals

A. The parties entered into a contract dated April 1, 2024 (the “Contract”), as amended by the 
First Amendment dated June 30, 2024 (together the “Contract”) in which the Contract  
Employee agreed to provide on-site animal shelter veterinary services to all animals received
and/or residing at Solano County Animal Care.

B. The County now needs to increase the amount and extend the term of the Contract.

C. This Second Amendment represents an increase of $309,886 and 11-month extension of the 
Contract.

D. The parties agree to amend the Contract as set forth below.

2. Agreement

A. Term of Contract

Section 2 of the Standard Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

The term of this Contract is April 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025

B. Amount of Contract

Section 3 of the Standard Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

The maximum amount of this Contract is $366,941

C. Exhibit B. Budget Detail and Payment Provisions

Subsection A.1 Hourly Rate is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

The hourly rate of $125.00 for a total of 1,928 hours to be worked for a maximum of $241,000
for April 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025. It is anticipated that the Contract Employee will typically 
work no more than 32 hours per week.

Subsection A.2 Employer-paid payroll related costs is amended as follows:

CalPERS(total hourly rate amount x 31.60%) $59,408

FICA costs (total hourly rate amount x 6.20%) $14,942

Medicare costs (total hourly rate amount x 1.45%) $3,495

Pension Obligation Bonds(total hourly rate amount x 15.64%) $29,403



Allison Inlow, DVM Page 2 of 2 
Effective 7/31/2024

To the extent Contract Employee works over 30 hours a week: 

Affordable Health Care (80% of current rate for full-time regular position) $18,693 

3. Effectiveness of Contract

Except as set forth in this Second Amendment, all other terms and conditions specified in the Contract 
remain in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR COUNTY OF SOLANO

By By
ALLISON INLOW, DVM BILL EMLEN, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

By

Approved as to Form:

HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR COUNTY COUNSEL 

William Emlen (Aug 12, 2024 16:56 PDT)

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAI5H-GVSacT2Wft4ZCpZHAi3R6GPQmhQs
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAI5H-GVSacT2Wft4ZCpZHAi3R6GPQmhQs

		2024-08-13T15:05:45-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




